

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

CCP(S) 70/2025 in[WP(C) 47/2022] CM(1597/2025)  
c/w i)CCP(S) 163/2024 CM(6299/2024

**Dwarka Das**

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Vikas Malik, Advocate  
Mr. Sachin Dogra, Advocate

**VERSUS**

**Bilal MohiUd Din Bhat and Ors.**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Ilyas Nazir Laway, GA

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**

**03.07.2025**

1. There are conflicting claims made by the petitioners in both contempt petitions, regarding which it is urged that civil suit is also pending before the 2<sup>nd</sup> Additional District Judge, Srinagar..
2. In the compliance report dated 05.03.2025, it is stated by the respondent No. 3 that during examination of record it transpired that the actual occupation of the property commenced from 26.12.2003, whereas the arrears of rent have been calculated with effect from 16.10.2005.
3. In view of this let fresh compliance report strictly in terms of the judgment, be filed positively by the next date of hearing and the learned counsel for the respondents shall also place on record the copy of rent pending before learned 2<sup>nd</sup> Additional District Judge, Srinagar.
4. List again on 25.07.2025.

**(Rajnish Oswal)**  
**Judge**

**SRINAGAR**

**03.07.2025**

*Sabreena*